AER-PT001

| Form PTO-1595 | RECORDATION FOR | M COVED QUEET | U.S. DEPARTMEN | T OF COMMEDCE | | | |
|--|--|---|--------------------------|--------------------|--|--|--|
| (Rev. 10/02) | PATENT | | | d Trademark Office | | | |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | PAIENI | 3 UNL1 | | | | | |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ | | <u> </u> | V | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | | |
| Aeroflex RDL Corporation | Name: Aeroflex Laboratories Incorporated | | | | | | |
| | | Internal Address: _ | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) | ettached? 🌉 Yes 🌉 No | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | · · | | • | | | |
| Assignment | Merger | Street Address: 33 South Service Road | | | | | |
| Security Agreement | Change of Name | | | | | | |
| - | • | | | | | | |
| • Other | | | | | | | |
| | | City: <u>Plainview</u> | State:_NY | Zip:_11803_ | | | |
| Execution Date: <u>01/14/2003</u> | | Additional name(s) & ad | ldress(es) attached? 🖫 | ÌYes □ No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent | t number(s); | | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | | | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | |
| | | | 5,970,0 | 53 | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 👪 No | | | | | | | |
| Name and address of party to w concerning document should be | | 6. Total number of app | lications and paten | ts involved: | | | |
| Name: Joseph M. Konieczny | , Sr. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ | | | | | |
| Internal Address: <u>Joseph M. K</u> | onieczny, P.C. | Enclosed | | | | | |
| | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | |
| | | 8. Deposit account nu | mher | | | | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 387 | | o. Dopoule account rial | mber. | | | | |
| 0.10017.441000 <u>1.0.1200.00</u> 221_ | | | | | | | |
| | | /Au | | | | | |
| City: Conshohocken State: PA | zip: <u>19428-038</u> 7 | (Attach duplicate copy of | this page if paying by d | epoait account) | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | | |
| Joseph M. Konieczny, Sr. | | KM.KS | 12/1 | 6/03 | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | g // | Signature // | |)ate | | | |
| Reg. No. 35,806 Total nur | mber of pages including cove | r sheet, attachments, and doo | cuments: 1_3_8 | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

216

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

ROOM 206 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING

P.O. BOX 8722 HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722

AEROFLEX LABORATORIES INCORPORATED

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH. THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB SITE LOCATED AT WWW.DOS.STATE.PA.US/CORPS OR PLEASE CALL OUR MAIN INFORMATION TELEPHONE NUMBER (717)787-1057. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING BUSINESS AND/OR UCC FILINGS, PLEASE VISIT OUR ONLINE "SEARCHABLE DATABASE" LOCATED ON OUR WEB SITE.

ENTITY NUMBER: 3115296

MICROFILM NUMBER: 2003007

1259~1267

CT CORP SYSTEM COUNTER

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

The second secon

ROOM 206 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING

P. G. BOX 8722 HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722

AEROFLEX RDL CORPORATION

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH. THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB SITE LOCATED AT WWW.DOS.STATE.PA.US/CORPS OR PLEASE CALL OUR MAIN INFORMATION TELEPHONE NUMBER (717) 787-1057. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING BUSINESS AND/OR UCC FILINGS, PLEASE VISIT OUR ONLINE "SEARCHABLE DATABASE" LOCATED ON OUR WEB SITE.

ENTITY NUMBER: 0295611

MICROFILM NUMBER: 2003007

1259-1267

 \mathbf{x}

 \mathbf{x}

| | CT CORPOR | RATION | | F | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| p | 200300 7-1 | 259 | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | DÉPARTMENT OF | FSTATE | | | | |
| | | RATION BUREAU | | | | | |
| <u></u> | Articles/Certificate of Merger (15 Pa.C.S.) | | | | | | |
| Entity Number | p | omestic Business Corporat | ion (§ 1926) | | | | |
| 13115296 | | omestic Nonprofit Corpora imited Partnership (§ 8547) | | | | | |
| | <u></u> | milied rangership (9 6547) | I | [| | | |
| 17. | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Document will be returned | d to the | | | |
| Name | ANDO COLINI | net | name and address you en | | | | |
| Adri | UNI DUUM | j f Bari U | the left. | | | | |
| Cir- | | 5_ 844_ | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | • . | | | | | | |
| ee: \$108 plus \$28 add | itional for each | | JAN 3 0 2 | 003 | | | |
| Party in additional | | d in the Department of Sta | te on | | | | |
| • | 1 | . في | · Down | | | | |
| | | - Jugar | - Rouse | · - | | | |
| • | | Secretary of t | he Commonwealth | | | | |
| | , AC | TING Secretary of the | 7 | | | | |
| 1. The name of the c Aero | orporation/limited partn flex Laborate | ership surviving the merge ories Incorpor | ris: ated | | | | |
| The surviving co | f its current registered of county of venue is (the l | rship is a domestic busines ffice in this Commonwealt | ss/nonprofit corporation/lim h or (b) name of its comme | rcial registered office | | | |
| | | >-paparament is necessy additi | orized to correct the follow | ng information to | | | |
| conform to the re | cords of the Department | (): | orized to correct the follow | ng information to | | | |
| conform to the re | cords of the Department |): City St | ate Zip | ng information to | | | |
| (a) Number and (b) Name of Cong/o AThe surviving congartnership incorgoffice in this Congression | cords of the Department Street mercial Registered Offi rporation/limited partner porated/formed under the amonwealth or (b) name reby authorized to correct |): City Si ice Provider rship is a qualified foreign to laws of <u>Delaware</u> to fits commercial register | business/nonprofit corpora and the (a) address of its ed office provider and the (a) it of the records | ounty county ion /limited current registered county of yenue is (the | | | |
| (b) Name of Congress of the co | cords of the Department Street mercial Registered Offi rporation/limited partner porated/formed under the amonwealth or (b) name reby authorized to correct | ice Provider rship is a qualified foreign to laws of Delaware of its commercial register of the following information City States | business/nonprofit corpora and the (a) address of its d office provider and the c in to conform to the records e Zip | ounty county ion /limited current registered ounty of venue is (the of the Department): | | | |
| (b) Name of Compartnership incompartnership incompartnership incompartment is here (b) Name of Compartment is here (c) Number and S (b) Name of Compartment is here (c) Toppor a | cords of the Department Street mercial Registered Offi rporation/limited partner porated/formed under the monwealth or (b) name to be authorized to correctly authorized to correctly authorized mercial Registered Officeron System poration/limited partner poration/limited partner poration/limited partner porated/formed under the iciliary jurisdiction is: | ice Provider rship is a qualified foreign to laws of Delaware of its commercial register of the following information City States | business/nonprofit corpora and the (a) address of its d office provider and the c in to conform to the records e Zip | ounty county county county county county registered county of venue is (the of the Department): County inty illadelphia | | | |

PARES - 10/02/2001 C T System Online

JAN 3 0 2003

DSCB:15-1926/5926/8**PATENT**

REEL: 014196 FRAME: 0801

JÁN-29-2003 15:06

200300 7-1260

ė oa

| qualified i follows: | orcign business/non | profit corporation/ | iomest limited | ic business/nonprofit parmership which is | corporation/limite a party to the plan | ercial registered office ad partnership and n of merger are as |
|--|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Name Aerofl | Registered O ex RDL Corpor | ation | | mercial Registered O | | .County Delaware |
| 213 | Heatherwo | ood Road | , | Haverlow | r, PA | |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| I | If appropriate comp | | | | | |
| | | | these | Articles/Certificate o | f Merger in the D | cpartment of State. |
| The plan | of merger shall be e | ffective on: | Date | at H | our | |
| 5. The magner | in which the plan o | f merger was adop | ted by | ezch domestie como | ation/limited part | nership is as follows: |
| Marna | x RDL Corpo | | | Manner of Adopt Adopted b | ion | |
| <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | and sharel | nolders pu | rsuant |
| | | | | to 15 Pa (| C.S. \$1924 | (a). |
| corporation/] | imited partnershin (4 | i or approved, as ti Vr each of the forei | io case | partnership is a par may be, by the forei iness/nonprofit corpo which it is incorporat | Eu priaiuess/voubt | ofit rtnerships) party to |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| 7. Check, and if | appropriate comple | le, one of the follow | ving: | | | |
| X The plan of | merger is set forth in | r full in Exhibit A | attach | ed hereto and made a | part hereof. | |
| Pursuant to if any, of the incorporation subsequent to The full text | 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ plan-of-merger-that- /Certificate of Limit) the effective date o | 8547(b) (relating the second of the second or constituted Partnership of the plan are set for | o omis the c the sur | sion of certain provisions of perative-provisions of viving corporation/linfull in Exhibit A attail place of business of | tions from filed pl of the Articles of mited partnership | as in effect |
| Number and | street | City | | State | Zip | County |
| | | • | | | | |

JAN-30-2**00**3 09:35 CT_CORPORATION

16109401963

P. 08

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation/limited partnership has caused those Articles/Certificate of Merger to be signed by a duly authorized officer thereof this

<u> 14th day of Ianuary</u> 2003

Aeroflex RDL CORPORATION

Name of Corporation/Limited Partnership

Signature

Vice President

Title

Aeroflex Laboratories Incorporated

Name of Corporation/Limited Partnership

Signature

Vice President

UlCha

Title

DSCB: 15-1926/5926/8547 . PA025 - 19/02/2001 C T System Online

JAN430~2003 09:36

200300 7 - 1262

P.09

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (the "Agreement") dated as of January 1 2003 by and between AEROFLEX ARDL Corporation, a Renpsylvania Corporation ("RDL"), and AEROFLEX LABORATORIES INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("Labs").

WHEREAS, RDL and Labs are each a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aeroflex Incorporated, a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of RDL and Labs deem it advisable and in the best interests of their respective corporation and its stockholder to consummate, and have approved, the merger provided for herein in which RDL will merge with and into Labs;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

MERGER

- 1.1 Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, RDL shall be merged (the "Merger") with and into Labs in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and the Business Corporation Law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "PBCL"), the separate existence of RDL shall cease, and Labs shall be the surviving corporation (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Corporation") and shall continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of Delaware. Labs shall succeed, insofar as permitted by the law, to all the rights, powers, assets, qualifications, limitations and liabilities of RDL.
- 1.2 Effective Time of the Merger. The Merger shall become effective as of the date of filing of an appropriate certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of Pennsylvania in accordance with the DGCL and PBCL or such later time specified as the effective time in the certificate of merger. The date and time when the Merger shall become effective are berein referred to as the "Effective Time".

ARTICLE II

NAME, CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, BY-LAWS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION

2.1 Name of Surviving Corporation. On and after the Effective Date, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be AEROFLEX LABORATORIES INCORPORATED.

C:WINDOWSTEMPMERGER.RDL-LABS.03.DOC

P.10

200300 7-1263

16109401963

- 2.2 Certificate of Incorporation. The certificate of incorporation of Labs on the Effective Date shall continue to be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation. There is hereby reserved to Labs the right from and after the Effective Date, to amend, alter or modify its certificate of incorporation and to add thereto or insert therein additional provisions authorized by such certificate of incorporation and the laws of the State of Delaware which at that time shall be in force, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed or permitted by applicable law. All rights, powers and privileges conferred by such certificate of incorporation or this Agreement upon any stockholder of Labs or any other person are granted and shall be held and enjoyed subject to such reserved right.
- 2.3 By-Laws. The by-laws of Labs in effect on the Effective Date shall continue to be the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation after the Effective Date until amended or repealed as provided in the certificate of incorporation and by-laws of Labs or by applicable law.
- 2.4 Directors and Officers. The directors and officers of Labs on the Effective Date shall continue to be the directors and officers, respectively, of the Surviving Corporation after the Effective Date until expiration of their current terms as such, or prior resignation, removal or death, subject to the certificate of incorporation and by-laws of the Surviving Corporation and applicable law.

ARTICLE III

CONVERSION, CANCELLATION AND EXCHANGE OF STOCK

- 3.1 Conversion of RDL Stock. On the Effective Date each share of RDL common stock, \$.01 par value ("RDL Common Stock") issued and outstanding or held in the treasury of RDL immediately prior to the Effective Date shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and become the right to receive oneonethousandth of a validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable share of Labs Common Stock (the "Exchange Ratio").
- 3.2 Treatment of Labs Stock. Each share of Labs common stock, no par value ("Labs Common Stock") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Date shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, remain issued and outstanding and be unchanged by the Merger. At the Effective Date, Labs shall have outstanding 1,244.58 shares of common stock, no par value.

3.3 Exchange.

(a) On or after the Effective Date, each certificate which prior to that time represented shares of RDL Common Stock issued and outstanding or held in the treasury of RDL shall represent and shall be deemed for all purposes to evidence ownership of a number of shares of Labs Common Stock equal to the number of shares of RDL Common Stock represented by C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\MERGER.RDL-LABS.03.DOC

JAN~30-2003 09:36

2003007-1264

P.11

such certificate multiplied by the Exchange Ratio. The registered owner on the books of the Surviving Corporation of any such stock certificate shall, until such certificate shall have been someodered for the transfer or conversion or otherwise accounted for to the Surviving Corporation, have and be entitled to exercise any voting and other rights which attach to the shares of Labs Common Stock which are represented by such certificate, as herein provided.

(b) At any time on or after the Effective Date, any holder of a certificate which theretofore represented shares of RDL Common Stock issued and outstanding will be entitled, upon surrender of such certificate to the surviving Corporation, or any transfer agent therefor, to receive in exchange therefor one or more new stock certificates representing and evidencing ownership of a number of shares of Labs Common Stock equal to the number of shares of RDL Common Stock represented by such certificate multiplied by the Exchange Ratio. If, upon request of any stockholder, any certificate representing shares of Labs Common Stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the certificate surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of the issuance thereof that the certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed and otherwise in proper form for transfer, including a signature guarantee if required, and that the person requesting such exchange shall pay to the transfer agent any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the issuance of a certificate representing shares of Labs Common Stock in any name other than that of the registered holder of the certificate surrendered, or otherwise required, or shall establish to the satisfaction of the transfer agent that such tax has been paid or is not payable.

ARTICLE IV

STOCKHOLDER APPROVAL; EFFECT OF THE MERGER

- 4.1 Stockholder Approval. The Agreement and the Merger shall be submitted for approval to the sole stockholder of RDL and Labs.
- 4.2 Effect of Merger. At and after the Effective Time, the separate existence of RDL shall cease, the shares of RDL Common Stock shall cease to exist (except as evidence of the right of the holder thereof to receive Labs Common Stock therefor in accordance with the terms hereof), and all rights, privileges, powers and franchises, and all property, tangible and intangible, of RDL and of Labs shall transfer to, vest in and devolve on the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed. Confirmatory deeds, assignments, or similar instruments to evidence such transfer may be executed and delivered at any time in the name of RDL or Labs by RDL's last acting officers or by the appropriate officers of the Surviving Corporation. The Surviving Corporation shall be liable for all of the debts and obligations of RDL and Labs. Any existing claim, action or proceeding pending by or against RDL or Labs may be prosecuted to judgment as if the Merger had not taken place or, on motion of the Surviving Corporation, the Surviving Corporation may be substituted as a party, and any judgment against RDL or Labs shall constitute a lien on the property of the Surviving Corporation. The Merger shall not impair the rights of creditors or any liens on the property of either of the constituent corporations.

3-

16109401963

P.12

ARTICLE V

GENERAL

- 5.1 Termination and Abandonment. At any time prior to the Effective Date, the Agreement may be terminated and the Merger abandoned by the Board of Directors of either RDL or Labs, notwithstanding approval of the Agreement by the sole stockholder of the corporations.
- 5.2 Amendment. The Agreement may be amended at any time prior to the Effective Date with the mutual consent of the Board of Directors of RDL and Labs; provided, however, that the Agreement may not be amended after it has been adopted by the stockholder of RDL and Labs in any manner which, in the judgment of the Board of Directors of RDL or Labs, would have a material adverse effect on the rights of such stockholder or in any manner not permitted under the applicable law.
- 5.3 Headings. The headings set forth herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of, or to affect the meaning or interpretation of, the Agreement.
- 5.4 Counterparts. To facilitate the filing and effectiveness of the Agreement, any number of counterparts of the Agreement may be executed, each of which shall constitute an original instrument, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument,
- 5.5 Governing Law, The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to transactions to be performed entirely within such state except to the extent that the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are required to be applied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties to the Agreement has caused the Agreement to be executed on its behalf and attested by its officers hereunto duly authorized, all as to the day and year first above written.

AEROFLEX RDL, INC.

By: Michael Gorin Title: Vice President

ATTEST:

Assistant Secretary

AEROFLEX LABORATORIES INCORPORATED

Name: Michael Gorin Title: Vice President

ATTEST:

Charles Badlato Assistant Secretary .TAN-30-2003 09:36

CT CORPORATION 200300 7-1267

P.14

CERTIFICATES

I, Charles Badlato, Assistant Secretary of Aeroflex ROL Corporation, a corporation organize and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the said corporation and having been signed on behalf of Aeroflex Laboratories Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Delaware, was duly adopted pursuant to the Business Corporation Law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by the unanimous written consent of the stockholders holding all of the shares of the capital stock of the corporation, same being all of the shares issued and outstanding having voting power, which Agreement of Merger was thereby adopted as the act of the stockholders of said Aeroflex ROL Corporation and the duly adopted agreement and act of the said corporation.

WITNESS my hand on this B day of January, 2003.

Assistant Secretary

I, Charles Badlato, Assistant Secretary of Aeroflex Laboratories Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the said corporation and having been signed on behalf of Aeroflex RDL, Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, was duly adopted pursuant to Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the unanimous written consent of the stockholders holding all of the shares of the capital stock of the corporation, same being all of the shares issued and outstanding having voting power, which Agreement of Merger was thereby adopted as the act of the suckholders of said Aeroflex Laboratories Incorporated and the duly adopted agreement and act of the said corporation.

WITNESS my hand on this 13 day of January, 2003.

Assistant Secretary

CHWINDOWS/TEMP/MERGER, RDL-(LABX.01,000

RECORDED: 12/16/2003

-6-